unpublished academic papers, journals, and government gazettes.  

The study sample comprised 30 service providers selected from various locations within the 

Port Harcourt metropolitan. A multi-stage sampling strategy was employed to get a sample of one 
hundred seventy-five (175) trash workers for the study. One hundred seventy-five (175) 

questionnaires were distributed to the sampled trash workers from various service providers to 
RIWAMA for data collection. The research tool was explicit and unambiguous. 

Table 1: Waste dump and sampled locations of waste workers, GPS Coordinates and land-use pattern